increase at a rate of 1 percent per annum, as a result of increased climate change concerns and of
increased fuel scarcity.  In the progressive renewable scenario (EE), we do not assume such a
high cost increase, as the significantly reduced use of these fossil resources will mean that
concerns regarding scarcity are less serious, and prices may even drop.  Further, given that South
Africa would be meeting its CO2 reduction targets, Carbon penalties or taxes would be lower.

Table C3: New conventional plant data
 New Conventional base New conventional peak

plant

Load factor 80% 20%
Availability for peak generation 90% 90%
Cost change over time : 1% increase/year 1%

The potential contribution of renewable energy in South Africa

RAPS Consulting Pty Ltd   April 2005 69

C.4 New renewable energy capacity
Table C4 provides a summary of the key data used for renewable energy modelling. Assumptions are explained more fully in Appendix B and the
main report.

Table C4: Key data for new renewable energy capacity
 Wind New Hydro Biomass Landfill

Solar PV Solar Thermal

electric
Other

(wave, ocean
current, new
technologies)

Pumped
Storage (or
other large

scale
storage)

Load factor 30% (up to 2007)
35% (2008

onwards)

(Scenario EE18)
55% (up to 2018)

40% (2019 to 2033)
30% (2033 – 2050)

For scenario FF19, up
to 60% load factor as

imported

80% 90% 25% (6h/day) 45%
(includes some

thermal storage)

90% 0%

Availability for
peak generation

15% 98% 85% 85% 15% 60% 95% 98%

Cost change
over time

-25% per decade up
to 2023 (IEA 2003),

then 15% per
decade, but with
resource linked

increments

No change -1%/year, but
with increments

because of
resource

-1%/year 5%/yr to 2025
3%/yr to 2040
1%/yr to 2050

4%/yr to 2015
3%/ yr to 2040
1%/yr to 2050

 ‘-

Max allowable 150 TWh 14.6TWh

16.4 TWh
100 TWh20

10.8 TWh
(in 2045)

No practical
limit

No practical limit 70 TWh 10.3 GW

Used in
scenario EE

66 TWh 14.6 TWh 14.5 TWh 10 TWh 47 TWh 107 TWh 33.5 TWh 8.5 GW

Used in
scenario FF

80 TWh 57.8  TWh 43 TWh 10 TWh 84 TWh 184 TWh 68.5 TWh 16 GW

18 EE=Progressive renewable
19 FF= High Renewable
20 See section 3.7.3.1 to see why two figures quoted.